

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF MARIN, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiff-Appellees, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-16376 Nos. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458-VC; 18-cv-00732-VC Hon. Vince Chhabria

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Gerson H. Smoger  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
13250 Branch View Ln.  
Dallas, TX 75234  
(972) 243-5297  
(510) 531-4529  
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Robert S. Peck  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. WHILE PROFESSING TO SUPPORT LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE ACTION ON CLIMATE CHANGE, IN LIEU OF JUDICIAL RULINGS, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE HAS FOUGHT ANY ACTION ON THE PROBLEM.....	4
II. THE ISSUES RAISED IN THESE LAWSUITS ARE JUSTICIABLE AND NOT POLITICAL QUESTIONS. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
APPENDIX A	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall. 419, 479 (1793)).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471, 501 (2008) .....	12

### Other Authorities

1 Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> 314 (Arthur Goldhammer trans., Penguin Putnam Inc. 2004) (1838).....	13
Andrew Jackson, 1832 Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832) .....	14
Carol Leonnig, “Corporate donors fuel Chamber of Commerce’s political power,” <i>WASH. POST</i> (Oct. 19, 2012), available at <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/decision2012/corporate-donors-fuel-chamber-of-commerces-political-power/2012/10/18/96ad666a-1943-11e2-bd10-5ff056538b7c_story.html?utm_term=.2798acebd23f">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/decision2012/corporate-donors-fuel-chamber-of-commerces-political-power/2012/10/18/96ad666a-1943-11e2-bd10-5ff056538b7c_story.html?utm_term=.2798acebd23f</a> .....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , Petition for Review (Feb. 12, 2010), Case No. 10-1030 (D.C. Cir.), available at <a href="https://www.chamberlitigation.com/sites/default/files/cases/files/2010/Chamber%20of%20Commerce%20v.%20EPA%20%28Endangerment%20Rule%29%20%28Petition%20for%20Review%29.pdf">https://www.chamberlitigation.com/sites/default/files/cases/files/2010/Chamber%20of%20Commerce%20v.%20EPA%20%28Endangerment%20Rule%29%20%28Petition%20for%20Review%29.pdf</a> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019). .....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , Petition for Review (Oct. 23, 2015), Case No. 15-1382 (D.C. Cir.), available at <a href="https://www.chamberlitigation.com/sites/default/files/U.S.%20Chamber%20et%20al.%20v.%20EPA%20%28ESPS%29%20--%20Petition%20for%20Review.pdf">https://www.chamberlitigation.com/sites/default/files/U.S.%20Chamber%20et%20al.%20v.%20EPA%20%28ESPS%29%20--%20Petition%20for%20Review.pdf</a> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019).....	7

Coral Davenport and Julie Hirschfeld Davis, “Move to Fight Obama’s Climate Plan Started Early,” N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 3, 2015), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/04/us/obama-unveils-plan-to-sharply-limit-greenhouse-gas-emissions.html>. . . . . 7

David Hume, PHILOSOPHICAL WORKS OF DAVID HUME 290 (1854) 13

Glenn Kessler and Michelle Ye Hee Lee, “Fact-checking President Trump’s claims on the Paris climate change deal,” WASH. POST (Jun. 1, 2017), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/06/01/fact-checking-president-trumps-claims-on-the-paris-climate-change-deal/?utm\\_term=.42bce20e6fcd](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/06/01/fact-checking-president-trumps-claims-on-the-paris-climate-change-deal/?utm_term=.42bce20e6fcd). . . . . 8

Impacts of Greenhouse Gas Regulations on the Industrial Sector, NERA Economic Consulting (Mar. 2017), available at <http://www.globalenergyinstitute.org/sites/default/files/NERA%20Final%20Report%202.pdf> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019). . . . . 7

Kevin Steinberger and Amanda Levin, “Chamber Inflates Costs, Ignores Benefits of Climate Action,” Natural Resources Defense Council (Mar. 22, 2017), available at <https://www.nrdc.org/experts/kevin-steinberger/chamber-inflates-costs-ignores-benefits-climate-action> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019). . . . . 8

Key Vote Alert, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (May 9, 2017), available at [https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/5.9.17-key\\_vote\\_letter\\_to\\_senate\\_supporting\\_h.j.\\_res.\\_36\\_cra\\_resolution\\_repealing\\_blm\\_methane\\_rule.pdf](https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/5.9.17-key_vote_letter_to_senate_supporting_h.j._res._36_cra_resolution_repealing_blm_methane_rule.pdf) (viewed on Jan. 24, 2019). 8

Letter Opposing H.R. 2454, the “American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009,” U.S. Chamber of Commerce (June 24, 2009), available at <https://www.uschamber.com/letter/letter-opposing-hr-2454-american-clean-energy-and-security-act-2009> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019). . . . . 6

Niccolo Machiavelli, *THE PRINCE IX* (1532)..... 14

Robert Brulle, “The climate lobby: a sectoral analysis of lobbying spending on climate change in the USA, 2000 to 2016,” *Climatic Change*, vol. 149, issue 3-4, pgs. 289 – 303, available at <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007%2Fs10584-018-2241-z>.  
..... 11

“Run, Jimmy” attack ad against Katie McGinty, 2016 candidate for U.S. Senate from Pennsylvania, available at <https://player.vimeo.com/video/208379329> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019); Nancy Madsen, “U.S. Chamber of Commerce says Tim Kaine supported higher energy costs for families,” *Politifact Virginia* (Aug. 21, 2012), available at <https://www.politifact.com/virginia/statements/2012/aug/21/us-chamber-commerce/us-chamber-commerce-says-tim-kaine-supported-highe/>. ..... 9

Senators Sheldon Whitehouse, Elizabeth Warren, *et al.*, *The U.S. Chamber of Commerce: Out of Step with the American People and its Members*, available at [https://www.warren.senate.gov/files/documents/2016-6-14-Chamber\\_of\\_Commerce\\_Report.pdf](https://www.warren.senate.gov/files/documents/2016-6-14-Chamber_of_Commerce_Report.pdf) (last viewed on Jan. 26, 2019)..... 3

Theodore Roosevelt, *New Nationalism Speech* (1910)..... 13

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Outside Spending by Year, Center For Responsive Politics, <https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/detail.php?cmte=US+Chamber+of+Commerce&cycle=2018> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019)..... 9

“Wake Up to Climate Change Legislation” attack ad, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Nov. 9, 2007), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XevRKc82soI> (last viewed on Jan. 24, 2019)..... 5

3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE COMMON LAW OF  
ENGLAND \*381 (1992 reprint) (1765)..... 13
